
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 14 April 2016 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Clerk to the Panel: Corporate Support 01572 758311
email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny 
Panel held on 18 February 2016 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 2015 
To receive Report No. 72/2016 from Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health
The report will be presented by Mr Rob Howard, Consultant in Public Health
(Pages 5 - 54)

8) ORAL HEALTH PROMOTION & THE NATIONAL DENTAL SURVEY 2012 
To receive Report No. 83/2016 from Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager
(Pages 55 - 64)

9) CQC INSPECTION REPORTS 
To receive Report No. 76-2016 from the Director for People
(Pages 65 - 66)



a) Goldfinch Care Agency 
Inspection report published 12 January 2016
(Pages 67 - 76)

b) Rutland Cottages 
Inspection report published 21 January 2016
(Pages 77 - 92)

c) Wisteria House Residential Home 
Inspection report published 1 February 2016
(Pages 93 - 102)

10) ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY LAUNCH: FEEDBACK 
To receive Report No. 85/2016 from John Morley, Head of Adult Social Care
(Pages 103 - 110)

11) PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

a) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.  

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

12) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding

13) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Dates to be confirmed…

Items for next meeting:

1. BUDGET: Quarter 4 Performance and Monitoring Reports
Mrs H Briggs, Chief Executive and Mr S Della Rocca, Assistant Director - 
Finance

2. Home Care
Mr M Andrews, Deputy Director Services for People

3. Refugee Relocation Scheme
Provision of support for future refugee families
Mr P Phillipson, Director for Places (Development & Economy)



---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Mrs L Stephenson (Chairman)
Miss R Burkitt Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann Mr C Parsons
Miss G Waller Mr A Walters
Vacancy

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Report No: 72/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL
14th April 2016

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community 

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care 

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 0116 305 4239
Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager 

01572 758 268
trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk

Ward Councillors

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel: …

1. Notes the Director of Public Health's Annual Report.
2. Endorses the recommendations in the report.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide an overview on the health of the population of Rutland, which will also 
provide intelligence for future service and community planning. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Director of Public Health's (DPH) Annual Report is a statutory independent 
report on the health of the population of Rutland. 

2.2 The focus of this year’s report is on the role that social and community networks 
have in improving the overall health and wellbeing o
[...]
invested, 
with a value to volunteers of £6 for every pound invested.16



Page 6 of 48

INTRODUCTION

Each year the Director of Public Health publishes an independent report on the health and 
wellbeing of our local population. This report is a statutory duty and intended to inform 
local strategies, policy and practice across a wide range of organisations and interests. 
The purpose of the report is to highlight opportunities to improve the health and wellbeing 
of people in Rutland.

Last year the report focused on wider determinants of health and the social and economic 
factors that drive health and wellbeing needs for the population, using the 1991 Dahlgren 
and Whitehead model of the main influences on health and wellbeing (Figure 1).1 The 
basis of the model is the concept that some of the factors that influence health are fixed 
and others can be influenced. The factors that can be influenced are known as the wider 
determinants of health. 
Figure 1: The Determinants of Health

Source: Dahlgren and Whitehead 1992

This report focuses on the role that social and community networks have in improving the 
overall health and wellbeing of the population of Rutland. Social and community networks 
include our family, friends and the wider social circles around us and they have a 
significant protective factor in terms of our health. 

The report explores the role that communities (both place-based and where people share 
a common identity or affinity) can have in improving the health and wellbeing of 
individuals, communities and populations. By doing this it is possible to identify the ways 
that communities can work together to address the factors that will cause people’s health 
and wellbeing to deteriorate. Confident and connected communities provide the social 
infrastructure that is necessary for people to flourish. Individual and community 
empowerment are core components to improving the population’s health and reducing 



Page 7 of 48

health inequalitie
[...]
yfang, G. & Smith, K. The time of our lives: Using time banking for neighbourhood renewal and 

community capacity building. (2002).

33. Boyle, D., Clark, S. & Burns, S. Hidden work: Co-production by people outside paid employment. 

(2006).

34. Swainston, K. & Summerbell, C. The effectiveness of community engagement approaches and 

methods for health promotion interventions. Rapid Review Phase 3. (2008).

35. Eng, E., Parker, E. & Harlan, C. Lay health advisor intervention strategies: a continuum from natural 

helping to paraprofessional helping. Heal. Educ. Behav. 24, 413–417 (1997).

36. O’Mara-Eves, A. et al. The effectiveness of community engagement in public health interventions for 

disadvantaged groups: a meta-analysis. (2015).

37. Community Planning Toolkit - community engagement. at <www.communityplanningtoolkit.org>

38. Tunstill, J. et al. Implementing Sure Start local programmes: An in-depth study. (2005).

39. Goodlad, R., Docherty, I. & Paddison, R. Responsible participation and housing: Restoring 

democratic theory to the scene. in Housing Studies Association, Autumn Conference. (2003).

40. National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence. Community Engagement NICE Guidelines [PH9]. 

NICE guidelines [PH9] (2008). at <https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph9>

41. Pevalin, D. & Rose, D. Social Capital for Health: Investigating the links between social capital and 

health using the British Household Panel Survey. (2003).

42. Public Health England. Consolidating and developing the evidence base and research for community 



Page 48 of 48

pharmacy’s contribution to public health: a progress report. in Task Group 3 of the Pharmacy and 

Public Health Forum (Public Health England, 2014). 



Report No: 83/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
14 April 2016

ORAL HEALTH PROMOTION & THE NATIONAL DENTAL SURVEY 2012

Report of the Director of Public Health

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Mr R Foster, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children 
and Young People

Contact Officer(s): Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager

Telephone 01572 758268
email: 
trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the findings and actions identified in the attached report;

2. Endorses the approach taken to development of the action plan and engagement with 
community partners and settings in promoting good oral health;

3. Makes suggestions for any further actions.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To inform the Panel on the findings of the National Dental Health Survey 2012 on 
oral health of five year olds in Rutland and the actions taken to better understand 
the reasons for the levels of tooth decay amongst children in Rutland.

1.2 To set out the proposed actions for developing targeted oral health promotion in 
Rutland.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 Oral health is an integral part of a person’s overall health and wellbeing and has 
been improving for both adults and children.  However, recent data shows that 
dental caries is the most common reason for children to be admitted to hospital; 
with nearly 26,000 admissions last yeari.  The most common dental diseases are 
dental caries (decay) and periodontal (gum) disease.  Dental decay can progress 
to causing severe pain and sepsis.  Toothache may result in time off work; times 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk


lost in school, sleepless nights and have a general impact on the individual’s ability 
to function.  

2.1.1 There is a direct relationship with material deprivation and oral health, and 
although the number of people accessing NHS dentistry has been 
increasing since 2008 (NHS England) many vulnerable groups receive 
limited support in terms of treatment, care and prevention.

2.1.2 A major factor in the development of dental caries is the frequent intake of 
refined sugar, which also contributes to the development of other health 
problems such as obesity. Dental caries is therefore a major risk factor for 
poor diet.

2.2 Dental Public Health Intelligence Programme Dental Surveys

2.2.1 The Dental Public Health Intelligence Programme (DPHIP) is a national 
programme of dental surveys co-ordinated by Public Health England 
(PHE). DPHIP surveys are conducted annually, usually over academic 
years and are carried out on randomised stratified samples or wider 
surveys e.g. census surveys, subject to additional samples being 
commissioned. 

2.2.2 Rutland County Council has procured Community Dental Service CIC to 
undertake surveys on the Council’s behalf, as part of a joint specification 
with Leicestershire County and Leicester City local authorities. This 
commenced in August 2015. 

2.2.3 The surveys undertaken for 2012 and 2013 both focused on children: the 
2012 on five year olds and the 2013 on three year olds.  The data from 
these indicated the need for further work on children’s oral health in 
Rutland, and this is detailed below.

2.2.4 The current survey work for 2015-16 is related to older people in extra 
care housing. The surveys are conducted according to a national standard 
protocol and examiners are trained and calibrated to a national standard. 
The findings of this survey will be published nationally (to allow for 
comparison between areas) in Summer 2017.

3 RUTLAND’S RESULTS OF THE 2012 AND 2013 SURVEYS  

3.1 Rutland is a healthy place. Most measures indicate good general health and life 
expectancy is higher than the national average. Levels of socio-economic 
deprivation in Rutland are amongst the lowest in the country. 

3.2 Oral health is integral to overall health.  Data from the three year olds and five year 
olds oral health surveys has shown levels of tooth decay in Rutland to be higher 
than the national average. In England, 27.9% of five-year old children had 
ex
[...]
ve year olds in Rutland to have tooth decay it is the responsibility of Rutland 
County Council to take action to reverse this position. This report outlines what 
has been done to date and proposals for further work.

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Rutland County Council applied for and received non-recurrent funding from Public 
Health England to undertake the insight work and to implement recommendations 
for oral health promotion for this.  

6.2 Future oral health promotion work, not subsumed within this action plan, will 
continue to be funded from the Public Health Grant.  

7 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY 

7.1 Further analysis of the survey data and insight work has identified areas where 
levels of tooth decay where higher and some behaviours that would go some way 
to explaining why this should be the case. 

7.2 This intelligence is being used to help shape an action plan which will involve a 
wide range of professionals and community organisations who are well placed to 
promote good oral health with children and their parents and carers.

8 BACKGROUND PAPERS

8.1 Dental health of five year old children – Rutland – Dental Health Profile. Public 
Health England – available at: 
http://www.nwph.net/dentalhealth/5yearoldprofiles/East%20Midlands/Rutland%20
LA%20Dental%20Profile%205yr%202012.pdf

9 APPENDICES 

9.1 Appendix A -Data Tables from the 2013 Three Year Olds Survey and 2012 Five 
Year Olds Survey

9.2 Appendix B - Map of decay experience of five year olds in Rutland

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon request – 
Contact 01572 722577. (18pt)

http://www.nwph.net/dentalhealth/5yearoldprofiles/East%20Midlands/Rutland%20LA%20Dental%20Profile%205yr%202012.pdf
http://www.nwph.net/dentalhealth/5yearoldprofiles/East%20Midlands/Rutland%20LA%20Dental%20Profile%205yr%202012.pdf


Appendix A.  Data Tables from the 2013 Three Year Olds Survey and 2012 Five Year 
Olds Survey

The data tables below show data for both three and five year olds and compare Rutland to 
the England average, and several other local areas for further comparison.  

Oral health survey of three-year-old children 2013 Data Table Rutland1

 
% pop with 
decay mean d3mft % d3mft > 0 Mean d3mft > 0

Rutland 46.4 0.33 14.9 2.22

Leicestershire 16.0 0.39 18.6 2.09

East Midlands 9.1 0.45 15.8 2.85

England 8.1 0.36 11.7 3.08

Based on fewer than 30 children with decayed teeth

Oral health survey of five year-old children 2012 Data Table Rutland2

 % pop mean d3mft % d3mft > 0 Mean d3mft > 
0

Rutland 46 1.09 40.3% 2.71

Leicester 10 2.06 53.2% 3.88

Leicestershire 20 0.95 37.1% 2.56

England 21 0.94 27.9% 3.38

1 Public Health England. National Dental Epidemiology Programme for England: Oral health survey of three-year-old children 2013. A report on the 

prevalence and severity of dental decay. 2014

2 Public Health England. National Dental Epidemiology Programme for England: Oral Health Survey of Five-Year-Old Children 2012. A report on the 
Prevalence and Severity of Dental Decay. 2013



Appendix B. Map of decay experience of five year olds in Rutland

Percentage of five year olds resident in Rutland with decay experience (with one or more 
obviously decayed, missing (due to decay) and filled teeth) 2012

The areas shaded dark green have levels of decay 50% and higher.  It should be noted 
that these figures are combined to protect patient identifiable information and therefore not 
all areas shaded dark green may have very high levels of tooth decay.



Report No: 76/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
14th April 2016

CQC INSPECTION REPORTS  
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Creating a brighter future for all

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Contact Officer(s): Tim O'Neill, Director for People and 
Deputy Chief Executive

01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Rachel Burkitt, Marc Oxley & Lucy Stephenson

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the content of this report

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To note the content of published CQC Care Home and Care Agency reports.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 There have been three CQC reports published since the last Scrutiny Panel which 
are for:

a) Goldfinch Care Agency – Inspected 19th November 2015 report published 
12th January 2016

b) Rutland Cottages (Prime Life) - Inspected 9th December 2015 report 
published 21st January 2016

c) Wisteria House Residential Home – Inspected 23rd November 2015 report 
published 1st February 2016

2.2 All of the above reports showed an overall rating of good.  

2.3 A copy of the CQC Reports is attached for information.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


3 CONCLUSION 

3.1 The latest CQC reports give assurance of the standards at the above CQC 
regulated services being maintained in 5 of the 5 areas looked at by the inspectors 
in regards Rutland Cottages and Wisteria House. Goldfinch Care Agency are 
needing improvement in one area on this occasion which is “The service had not 
completed assessments of peoples capacity to make informed decisions about 
their care in line with The Mental Capacity Act 2005”. 

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

4.1 CQC inspection reports dated 12th January 2016, 20th January 2016 and 1st 
February 2016.

5 APPENDICES 

5.1 none

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon request – 
Contact 01572 722577. (18pt)



Ratings

Overall rating for this service Good –––

Is the service safe? Good –––

Is the service effective? Requires improvement –––

Is the service caring? Good –––

Is the service responsive? Good –––

Is the service well-led? Good –––

Overall summary

We carried out the inspection on 19 November 2015. The
provider was given 48 hours’ notice because the location
provides a domiciliary care ser
[...]
ments of their role. We saw that the service had not completed
assessments of people’s capacity to make informed decisions around aspects
of their care in line with the Mental Capacity Act 2015

Requires improvement –––

Is the service caring?
The service was caring

People were encouraged to make choices and independence was promoted.
Staff treated people with kindness, dignity and respect.

People’s privacy was maintained and staff sought people’s consent to provide
care. People were supported by staff that they felt comfortable with and who
they knew well.

Good –––

Is the service responsive?
The service was responsive

Feedback from people who used the service and their relatives was actively
sought. People were aware of the complaints procedure and felt able to raise
any concerns. Where concerns had been raised these had been dealt with in a
timely manner.

We saw that the registered manager reviewed the care that people received
monthly. Where people’s needs changed this was reflected in their support.
Staff were available to offer support to people at times that they needed it and
were flexible to meet people’s preferences.

Good –––

Is the service well-led?
The service was well-led

The service had a statement of purpose. Staff had a clear understanding of the
aims and objectives of the service. People using the service or their relatives
were clear on the service they should expect to receive.

Good –––

Summary of findings

3 Goldfinch Care Agency Inspection report 12/01/2016



Staff felt supported by the registered manager and that they could be
contacted at any time. People using the service felt able to contact the
registered manager and discuss any issues with them.

Summary of findings

4 Goldfinch Care Agency Inspection report 12/01/2016



Background to this inspection
We carried out this inspection under Section 60 of the
Health and Social Care Act 2008 as part of our regulatory
functions. This inspection was planned to check whether
the provide
[...]
ce
to ensure that we were notified as required about all events
at the service.

The provider had procedures for monitoring and assessing
the quality of the service. This included seeking relative’s
views of the service through an annual survey. A survey was
completed in June 2015. Relative’s responses were positive.
They said they [people using the service] were safe, that
their needs were met, that staff were kind and that the
service was well led. We saw that feedback was sought in
meetings that were held with people that service. For
example people were asked if there were enough drinks
made available to them and if they were happy with the
food. People’s feedback at the meetings was positive about
the service and this was our findings during the inspection.

Is the service well-led?

Good –––

10 Wisteria House Residential Home - Rutland Inspection report 01/02/2016



Report No: 85/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
14 April 2016

ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY LAUNCH FEEDBACK
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care

Contact Officer(s): John Morley, Head of Adult Social 
Care

01572 758442
jmorley@rutland.gov.uk

Emmajane Perkins, Service Manager 
Adult Social Care 

01572 720917
eperkins@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the content of the report and the feedback received;

2. Comments on additional steps that may be undertaken to further engage stakeholders 
and raise awareness

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide feedback on the first launch events of the Adult Social Care Strategy 
2015-20 and the publicity undertaken thusfar, and to update Scrutiny on the next 
steps. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Rutland County Council’s Adult Social Care Strategy 2015-20 was consulted on 
during 2015, including presentation at Adul
[...]
Council 
hopes to achieve 
with this new 
plan

8 22 5

It is clear why a 
new strategy is 
needed and why 
this is important

13 19 3

This strategy is 
right for Rutland 
and will meet the 
health and well-
being needs of 
our community

5 22 8

I understand how 
I can help to 
support the 
delivery of this 
plan

3 25 7 1

I would like to be 
involved in future 
development 
work

14 18 2 1

My expectations 
of today have 
been met

4 28 3

The respondent who would not like to be involved in future development work is ‘Parent’

The respondent who does not understand how they can help to support the delivery of this plan is from 
ELR CCG

Areas represented

Active Rutland, Age UK Leics, Alzheimer's Society, Barchester Healthcare, Barleythorpe Parish Council, 
Barrowden Parish Council, Bluebird Care, British Red Cross, Carers UK / OHCR, Cathedral Home Care; 
Rutland Citizens Advice, ELR CCG, Healthwatch Rutland, Home Straight Home Care, Leics Fire & Rescue 
Service, Lodge Trust, LPT, NHS/Prison Healthcare, Oakham Drop-in Centre, Parent, PoHWER, Police, Prime 
Life (Rutland Care Village), Public Health, RCC Adult Learning & Skills, RCC ASC, RCC Contracts, RCC Finance, 
RCC Housing, Royal British Legion & 'Hear For You' emotional support & wellbeing, Rutland Access, 
Sailability, Service user, Spire, VISTA


	Agenda
	7 Public Health: Annual Report 2015
	Report No. 72-2016 - Appendix 1 DPH Annual Report

	8 Oral Health Promotion & The National Dental Survey 2012
	9 CQC Inspection Reports
	9a Goldfinch Care Agency
	Goldfinch Care Agency
	Ratings
	Overall rating for this service
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?

	Overall summary
	The five questions we ask about services and what we found
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?


	Summary of findings
	Goldfinch Care Agency
	Background to this 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
14th April, 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs L Stephenson (Chair) Miss R Burkitt
Mr G Conde Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters

     
APOLOGIES: Mr W Cross Mr C Parsons

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mr M Andrews Deputy Director for People
Miss J Narey Corporate Support Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Clifton Portfolio Holder for Health & Adult 
Social Care

Mr R Howard Consultant in Public Health, 
Leicestershire County Council

Mrs T Crowson Senior Public Health Manager, 
Leicestershire County Council

735 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel held on the 
18th February 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated, were not 
confirmed or signed by the Chair as the following changes were requested:

Item 624 e) – changed to read ‘The issue of sex education in schools was a health 
issue as well as a children/young person’s issue so should be discussed by the 
People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel and the People (Children) Scrutiny Panel.

The remaining minutes of the meeting were confirmed as an accurate record.
 

736 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mrs Stephenson reported an interest in agenda item 8 – the Oral Health Promotion & 
The National Dental Survey 2012 – as her two children were in primary school at the 
time of the survey.

737 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

738 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 



No questions were received from members.

739 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion were received from members.

740 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a decision in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

741 PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 2015 

Report No. 72/2016 was received from the Director of Public Health and presented by 
Mr Howard.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The focus of this year’s report was on the involvement of social and community 
networks in improving the health of Rutland residents.

b) The report linked with Rutland County Council’s Adult Social Care Strategy. 
c) More details were requested regarding what had actually happened in the past 

year, what the ‘community groups’ were and the sustainability of services in the 
future.

d) The report was based on the accessible census/population data which was never 
current.

e) The People Directorate had regular meetings with Public Health to ensure that 
data was shared across the Council and with other Local Authorities.

f) Contracts were being reviewed with voluntary sectors so as to improve the quality 
of services and therefore increase the engagement with communities.

g) The Places Directorate had organised ‘Healthy Walks’ for Rutland residents but 
these had stopped as the participants had become healthier as the Council’s 
insurance only covered walks that lasted a maximum of 45 minutes.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.
2. That the Panel ENDORSED the recommendations in the Report.
3. That the recommendations would be taken forward via an action plan.
4. That Mr Andrews would contact Miss Waller with further details regarding the 

‘Healthy Walks’ programme.

742 ORAL HEALTH PROMOTION & THE NATIONAL DENTAL SURVEY 2012 

Report No. 83/2016 was received from the Director for Public Health and was 
presented by Mrs T Crowson, Senior Public Health Manager.  

During discussion the following points were noted:



a) 46% of 5 year old children in Rutland had been in the survey sample. 40.3% of 
which had some decayed, missing or filled teeth. This compared to 27.9% for 
England. 

b) Insight work undertaken to better understand issues in Rutland interviewed families 
with different levels of affluence.

c) Further analysis showed that over 50% of five year old children surveyed in 
Uppingham had some level of tooth decay.

d) There were many reasons for the high levels such as poor teeth cleaning routines, 
frequent snacking and a sugar rich diet e.g. processed/ready-made fruit juices and 
dried fruit. 

e) Children and adults needed educating in good oral health.
f) The Dental practice in Uppingham was liaising with Public Health to increase 

activity on oral health.
g) A plan to respond to the report findings would include working with local pre-school 

settings, dentists, health visitors and schools.
h) It was suggested that the RCC People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel report 

about the oral health of five-year-old children in the Rutland area should be sent to 
all the schools within the local authority.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the findings and actions of the Report.
2. That the Panel ENDORSED the approach taken in the development of the action 

plan and the engagement with community partners and settings in promoting good 
oral health.

---oOo---
Mr R Howard and Mrs T Crowson left the meeting

---oOo---

743 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION REPORTS 

Report No. 76/2016 was received from the Director for People and was presented by 
Mr M Andrews, Deputy Director for People.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The inspection reports for Rutland Cottages and Wisteria House Residential Home 
were both good.

b) The inspection report for Goldfinch Care Agency stated improvement was required 
as the service given was not consistently effective as assessments of people’s 
capacity to make informed decisions around aspects of their care (in line with the 
Mental Capacity Act 2015) had not been completed.

c) The CQC required an action plan to be produced after the inspection that included 
deadlines and completion dates.

d) The local authority had regular meetings with the CQC to discuss inspection 
reports and any concerns regarding service providers.

e) Concern was expressed about the homecare workforce including poor pay levels 
and poor training.  Mr Andrews stated that there was the possibility of providing a 
different and more sustainable approach to commissioning and supporting the 
future homecare workforce but that this would be discussed in greater detail at the 
next Scrutiny Panel meeting.



 
AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.
2. That Mr Andrews would inform Miss Waller regarding the details of the agency’s 

closer.

---oOo---
Mr A Walters left the meeting at 8:36 p.m.

---oOo---

744 ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY LAUNCH: FEEDBACK 

Report No. 85/2016 was received from the Director for People and was presented by 
Mr M Andrews, Deputy Director for People.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The launch events of the Adult Social Care Strategy had been very successful, 
with good engagement with partners and service users.

b) There had been no attendance at the launch events from the faith sector but Local 
Authority Officers were now contacting organisations directly.

c) Mr Clifton reported that he would be happy to attend any Parish Council meeting to 
brief them on the new Adults Social Care Strategy.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report and the feedback received.
2. That the information regarding Rutland’s Adult Social Care Strategy should be sent 

to Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals.
3. That Councillors’ should raise the matter of the Adult Social Care Strategy with 

their relevant Parish Council(s).

745 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The panel reviewed the Forward Plan and noted the forthcoming reports.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The report on the ‘Refugee Relocation Scheme’ would not be discussed at the next 
People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel meeting as it would be discussed at the 
People (Children) Scrutiny Panel meeting on the 28 April 2016.

b) Mr Conde requested a presentation from the East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG) at the autumn meeting.

c) The Panel requested the attendance of homecare providers at the next meeting.  

AGREED:

1. That Mr Clifton would, at the next Cabinet meeting, raise the concern regarding 
reports going to Cabinet for approval BEFORE being discussed at the relevant 
Scrutiny Panel meeting and would report the response back to the Chair.

2. That Mrs Stephenson and Mr Andrews would discuss which homecare providers to 
invite to the next Scrutiny Panel meeting.



746 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

747 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting had yet to be confirmed

AGREED:

Agenda items for the next meeting should include:

1. BUDGET: Quarter 4 Performance and Monitoring Reports
Mrs H Briggs, Chief Executive and Mr S Della Rocca, Assistant Director - Finance

2. Home Care
Mr M Andrews, Deputy Director Services for People

---oOo---
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.58 pm.

---oOo---


